

RESOLUTION FOR DEPUTY H WEBB – DEPUTY T CONE – DEPUTY D MANNING BRIDGE

WHEREAS, the Edgecombe County Board of Commissioners finds it would be fitting and proper to honor the memory of slain deputies, Deputy Sheriff Haywood Webb, Deputy Sheriff Thomas Cone and Deputy Sheriff David Manning, who were Edgecombe County residents and members of the Edgecombe County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, they are remembered as kind and generous men who loved their families, friends and co-workers; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Webb was killed in the line of duty after he was shot while serving a warrant in October 1964; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Cone was killed in the line of duty when his patrol car was hit by a drunk driver in January 1990; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Manning was killed in the line of duty in March 2018 while in pursuit of a possible drunk driver; and

WHEREAS, the Edgecombe County Board of Commissioners wishes to memorialize the law enforcement careers of Deputies Webb, Cone and Manning, and honor them for their dedicated service and sacrifice to their country, to the state of North Carolina and to the citizens of Edgecombe County; and

WHEREAS, the Edgecombe County Board of Commissioners hereby requests to the North Carolina Board of Transportation that Bridge #316 on McNair Road (SR 1207) over the U.S. 64 Bypass in Tarboro be named the Deputy H Webb, Deputy T Cone and Deputy D Manning Bridge.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names Bridge #316 on McNair Road (SR 1207) over the U.S. 64 Bypass in Tarboro as the *Deputy H Webb, Deputy T Cone and Deputy D Manning Bridge*.

That appropriate signs will be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted this the 5th day of December 2019 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

muchael 5. fox

Chairman

Secretary of Transportation